

Roger K. Harris (OSB No. 78046)
HARRIS BERNE CHRISTENSEN LLP
5000 SW Meadows Road, Suite 400
Lake Oswego, OR 97035
(503) 968-1475; (503) 968-2003 Fax
roger@hbclawyers.com

John C. Eastman (admitted pro hac vice)
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
c/o Chapman University Fowler School of Law
One University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330; (714) 844-4817 Fax
jeastman@chapman.edu

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

**DEANNA L. GEIGER, JANINE M.
NELSON, ROBERT DUEHMIG and
WILLIAM GRIESAR,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN KITZHABER, in his official capacity
as Governor of Oregon; **ELLEN
ROSENBLUM**, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Oregon; **JENNIFER
WOODWARD**, in her official capacity as
State Registrar, Center for Health Statistics,
Oregon Health Authority; and **RANDY
WALDRUFF**, in his official capacity as
Multnomah County Assessor,

Defendants,

and

Case No.: 6:13-cv-01834-MC (Lead Case)
Case No.: 6:13-cv-02256-MC (Trailing Case)

PROPOSED INTERVENOR'S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

Judge: Michael J. McShane
Hearing: May 14, 2014, 9:00 a.m.
Location: Eugene Courthouse, Courtroom 2

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE, INC., on behalf of their Oregon members,

Proposed Intervenor.

PAUL RUMMELL and BENJAMIN WEST; LISA CHICKADONZ and CHRISTINE TANNER; BASIC RIGHTS EDUCATION FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN KITZHABER, in his official capacity as Governor of Oregon; **ELLEN ROSENBLUM**, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Oregon; **JENNIFER WOODWARD**, in her official capacity as State Registrar, Center for Health Statistics, Oregon Health Authority; and **RANDY WALDRUFF**, in his official capacity as Multnomah County Assessor,

Defendants,

and

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE, INC., on behalf of its Oregon members,

Proposed Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. NOM Meets All of the Requirements for Intervention as of Right under Rule 24(a).	1
A. Given the “Tenth Hour” Actions Taken by the Attorney General, NOM’s “Eleventh Hour” Intervention is Timely.....	1
B. NOM’s members do have significant protectable interests that have been recognized by the courts.....	14
C. Given the Government’s complete abdication of defense of, and active participation in the attack on, the Oregon Constitution’s marriage provision, inadequacy of representation should be a foregone conclusion.	25
II. NOM Also Qualifies for Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b).	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaniz v. Tillie Lewis Foods,</i> 572 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections,</i> 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	24
<i>Ashby v. White,</i> 2 Ld.Raym. 938 (Eng. 1702).....	25
<i>Baker v. Nelson,</i> 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	4
<i>Baker v. Nelson,</i> 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	4, 22, 24
<i>Banco Popular de Puerto Rico v. Greenblatt,</i> 964 F.2d 1227 (1st Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Black v. TIC Inv. Corp.,</i> 900 F.2d 112 (7th Cir.1990)	6
<i>Blum v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith Inc.,</i> 712 F.3d 1349 (9th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>California v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,</i> 792 F.2d 775 (9th Cir.1986)	26
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.,</i> 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	9

Clarke v. Baptist Mem’l Healthcare Corp.,
 264 F.R.D. 375 (W.D. Tenn. 2009), *aff’d*, 427 F. App’x 431 (6th Cir. 2011) 3, 9, 11, 12

Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm,
 501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007) 14

Coleman v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 433 (1939) 16, 24

Cooke v. Hickenlooper,
 No. 13-01300, 2013 WL 6384218 (D. Colo. Nov. 27, 2013)..... 17

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) 10

Dandridge v. Jefferson Parish Sch. Bd.,
 249 F.R.D. 243 (E.D. La. 2008) 10

Davis v. Lifetime Capital, Inc.,
 11-4442, 2014 WL 1011430 (6th Cir. Mar. 18, 2014) 12, 13

Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
 525 U.S. 316 (1999) 23

Donnelly v. Glickman,
 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998) 14, 16, 21

Drake v. Obama,
 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) 25

Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.,
 500 U.S. 614 (1991) 14

Geiger v. Foley Hoag LLP Retirement Plan,
 521 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 8

Gray v. Sanders,
 372 U.S. 368 (1963) 24, 25

Hicks v. Miranda,
 422 U.S. 332 (1975) 5

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (U.S. 2013) 4, 20

Hollingsworth v. Perry..... 19

Jackson v. Abercrombie,
 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)..... 4

Jansen v. City of Cincinnati,
 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir.1990) 3

JG v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
 552 F.3d 786 (9th Cir. 2008) 5

KG Urban Enterprises, LLC v. Patrick,
 293 F.R.D. 42 (D. Mass. 2013), *appeal dismissed* (Oct. 1, 2013)..... 10

Lance v. Coffman,
 549 U.S. 437 (2007) 22

Li v. State,
 338 Or. 376, 110 P.3d 91 (2005) 18

Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco,
 95 P.3d 459 (Cal. 2004)..... 18

<i>Michel v. Anderson,</i>	
14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>NAACP v. Alabama,</i>	
357 U.S. 449 (1958)	7, 14, 28
<i>NAACP v. New York,</i>	
413 U.S. 345 (1973)	10, 12
<i>Navieros Inter–Americanos, S.A. v. M/V Vasilias Express,</i>	
120 F.3d 304 (1st Cir.1997).....	8
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox,</i>	
487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)	14, 21
<i>Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Glickman,</i>	
82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir.1996)	21, 26
<i>Perry v. Brown,</i>	
671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds sub nom.</i>	
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (U.S. 2013)	4, 19
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger,</i>	
628 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger,</i>	
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Perry II</i> ”).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger,</i>	
704 F.Supp.2d 921 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 04, 2010) (“ <i>Perry I</i> ”)	18
<i>Provenz v. Miller,</i>	
102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir.1996)	5

Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Patch,
 136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir.1998)..... 10

Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 23

R & G Mortgage Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.,
 584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 8, 10, 11

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 22

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
 490 U.S. 477 (1989) 5

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt,
 713 F.2d 525 (1983) 26

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2012)..... 4

Silver v. Babbitt,
 166 F.R.D. 418 (D. Ariz. 1994)..... 11

Smith v. Allwright,
 321 U.S. 649 (1944) 24

South v. Peters,
 339 U.S. 276 (1950) 22

Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 15

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir.1977) 12

Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep’t,
 679 F.2d 579 (1982) 12

Tocher v. City of Santa Ana,
 219 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2000), *abrogated on other grounds by City of Columbus v. Ours
 Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.*, 536 U.S. 424 (2002) 9

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972) 25

Triax Co. v. TRW, Inc.,
 724 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1984) 10, 25, 27

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
 432 U.S. 385 (1977) 9

United States ex rel. McGough v. Covington Techs. Co.,
 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir.1992) 14

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) 15

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 3, 8

Van Ort v. Estate of Stanewich,
 92 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1996) 17

Westlands Water Dist. v. United States,
 700 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1983) 14

Yniguez v. Arizona,

939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) 9

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1973l(c)(1)..... 24

Jackson County Charter, Ch. 1, Sec. 5(2)..... 16

Jackson County Charter, Ch. 5, Sec. 20..... 16

Josephine County Charter, Ch. 5, Sec. 19..... 16

Or. Const. Art. V, § 10..... 2

ORS § 180.060..... 2

ORS 204.005(b) 16

ORS 205.320..... 16

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3 2

Other Authorities

4A Op. O.L.C. 55 (1980) 2

5 Op. O.L.C. 25 (1981)..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 1, 14, 28
